

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF GEORGIA**

**DANIEL E. MCBRAYER, SR., ALPHA *
OB GYN GROUP, PC and THE MCBRAYER
FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ***

Appellants, *

v.

Appeal No.: A21A0262

**THE GOVERNORS RIDGE *
PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, *
INC., EXECUTIVE DATA SYSTEMS, *
INC., GOVERNORS RIDGE, LLC, *
KOA PROPERTIES, LLC, and *
PORTFOLIO PROPERTIES, *

Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

**Alexander P. LeVorse, Esq.
State Bar No. 449125
770.408.1234
aplevorselaw@msn.com**

**Northridge 400
8325 Dunwoody PL. Bldg. 2
Atlanta GA 30328-3107**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	2
Part One: Inaccuracies or Incompleteness of Appellants’ Statement of Facts.....	3
Statement of Proceedings.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
Part Two: Standard of Review.....	7
Enumeration 1: There was abundant evidence for the Jury to find Appellants created and maintained a nuisance under both the Declaration and Georgia Law.....	8
A. The Jury Found as Fact the Clinic as Operated was a Nuisance.....	8
B. The Appellants Controlled the Clinic whose operation produced the results constituting Nuisance.....	26
C. The Activities of the Appellants Constituted a Nuisance under the Declaration.....	33
Enumeration 2: The Jury Properly Awarded Appellees Undivided Sums for Lost Rents and Emotional Harm and GROPA Fines Under the Declaration....	34
A. Lost Rents and Emotional Harm.....	35
B. Fines.....	39
Enumeration 3: The Jury Charges on Proximate Causation and Special Damages were both Expressly Approved by Appellants and the Court Correctly rejected the Apportionment Charge.....	42
Proximate Cause.....	44

Recharge on Special Damages	46
Apportionment.....	47
Enumeration 4: The Trial Court Imposed a Measured and Just Sanction for the Intentional Protracted Efforts of Appellants to Resist Discovery.....	48
Enumeration 5: The Trial Court exercised proper discretion when it Sequestered Appellants’ Damages Expert and Sequestration caused the Appellants No Harm.....	52

Note: The Enumerations in this Brief follow the listed order in Part 2 of Appellants’ Brief.

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

O.C.G.A. § 5-5-24(a)	43, 47
O.C.G.A. § 5-5-24(c)	43, 44
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-37 (b)(2)	49
O.C.G.A. §9-11-37 (d)(1)	49
O.C.G.A. §9-11-65 (d)	35
O.C.G.A. § 41-1-1	10, 15
O.C.G.A. § 41-1-3	40
O.C.G.A. §51-12-33 (d)	47

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Atlanta Committee for the Olympic Games,</i> 261 Ga. App. 895 (2003)	17
<i>Asphalt Products Co. v. Marable,</i> 65 Ga. App. 877 (1941)	25
<i>Benton v. Pittard,</i> 197 Ga. 843 (1944)	12, 14 28, 32
<i>Bethany Group, LLC v. Grobman,</i> 315 Ga App. 298 (2012)	23, 24, 29
<i>Bowen v. Little,</i> 139 Ga. App. 176 (1976)	12
<i>Brown v. Service Coach Lines, Inc.,</i> 71 Ga. App. 437 (1944)	38

<i>Camelot Club Condo Association v. Afari-Opoku</i> , 340 Ga. App. 618 (2017)	24, 29, 35
<i>City of Atlanta v. Murphy</i> , 194 Ga. App. 652 (1990)	13, 26, 28, 35
<i>City of Bowman v. Gunnells</i> , 243 Ga. 809 (1979)	11
<i>City of Douglasville v. Queen</i> , 270 Ga 770 (1999)	17
<i>City of Gainesville v. Pritchett</i> , 129 Ga. App. 475 (1973)	12
<i>Cooper v. Baldwin County School District</i> , 193 Ga. App. 13 (1989)	32
<i>CPI Phipps, LLC v. 100 Park Ave. Partners</i> , 288 Ga. App. 614 (2007)	18, 26, 34
<i>Davis v. Deariso</i> , 210 Ga 717 (1954)	18
<i>Davis v. Johnson</i> , 280 Ga. App. 318, 321 (2006).	7
<i>Dew v. Motel Props., Inc.</i> 282 Ga. App. 368 (2006)	33
<i>Douglas v. Wages</i> , 271 Ga 616 (1999)	33
<i>Effingham County Board of Commissioners v. Schuler Brothers, Inc.</i> , 265 Ga App. 745 (2004)	17
<i>Fidelity Enterprises v. Heyman & Sizemore</i> , 206 Ga. App. 602 (1992)	49
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Reese</i> , 300 Ga. App. 82, 88-89 (2009)	46
<i>Getz Services, Inc. v. Perloe</i> , 173 Ga. App. 532 (1985)	35, 36

<i>Gordon County Broadcasting Co. v. Chitwood</i> , 211 Ga 544 (1955)	18
<i>Giuffre v. Wisconsin Women’s Health Care Center, S.C.</i> , 180 Wis.2d. 471 (1993)	29
<i>Gray v. Ellias</i> , 236 Ga. App. 799 (1999)	45
<i>Hammond v. City of Warner Robbins</i> , 224 Ga. App. 684 (1997)	32, 35
<i>King v. Baker</i> , 214 Ga. App. 229 (1994)	41, 46
<i>Langston v. Langston</i> , 42 Ga. App. 143 (1930)	39
<i>Lawyers Title Insurance Corp. v. New Freedom Mortgage Corp.</i> , 288 Ga. App. 642 (2007)	43, 45
<i>Life for God’s Stray Animals v. New North Rockdale Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 253 Ga. 551 (1984)	34
<i>Martin v. Six Flags Over Georgia</i> , 301 Ga. 323 (2017)	48
<i>May v. Brueshaber</i> , 265 Ga. 889 (1995)	16-21
<i>McGowan v. May</i> , 186 Ga. App. 79 (1938)	12, 35
<i>Monitronics International, Inc. v. Veasley</i> , 323 Ga. App. 126 (2013)	47
<i>Pearson v. Tippmann Pneumatics, Inc.</i> 280 Ga. 740 (2007)	44
<i>Poultryland, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 200 Ga. 549 (1946).	9, 26
<i>Roberts v. Rich</i> , 200 Ga. 497 (1946)	13
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 US 443 (2011)	29

<i>Stanfield v. Glynn County</i> , 280 Ga 785 (2006)	18, 26, 34
<i>Stolle v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins.</i> , 206 Ga. App. 235 (1992)	50
<i>Sumitomo Corp. v. Deal</i> , 256 Ga. App. 703 (2002)	15, 24, 27, 28
<i>Swift v. Broyles</i> , 115 Ga. 885 (1902)	39
<i>Taft v. Taft</i> , 209 Ga. App. 499 (1993)	45
<i>Toyo Tire N. Am. Manufacturing, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 299 Ga 155 (2016)	36
<i>Williams v. Grier</i> , 196 Ga. 327 (1943)	27

TREATISES

Georgia Law of Torts, § 27:1, fn. 2 (Adams, 2014-2015 ed.)	9
§ 21:9	18
§27:5	11
Prosser & Keeton on Torts, §87 (5th ed. 1984)	13, 23

NEWSPAPER ARTICLE

https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/politics/2003/06/01/a-look-at-the-four-bombing-attacks/bcdde946-8813-4b5e-bb31-a5f9eb4c892d/	5 n. 4, 17 n. 18
